## IN THE TRIAL COURTS FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

## FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of:

VACATING FIRST DISTRICT PRESIDING JUDGE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS RELATED TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

## PRESIDING JUDGE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 23-01

The following administrative orders, adopted during the height of the Covid-19

pandemic, are hereby vacated:

- 1. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-34, adopted December 31, 2021, establishing trial procedures in the First District necessary due to the Covid-19 pandemic.
- 2. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-09, In the Matter of Videoconference and Teleconference Grand Jury Proceedings, adopted November 5, 2020.
- 3. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-04, In the Matter of Covid-19 Precautions, adopted June 2, 2020.
- 4. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-03, In the Matter of Therapeutic Court Proceedings, adopted April 20, 2020.
- 5. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-01, In the Matter of Grand Jury, adopted March 17, 2020.

By way of summary, the following orders were superseded or otherwise expired by

their express terms:

- 1. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-32, In the Matter of Jury Trials in the First Judicial District, adopted December 13, 2021.
- 2. Amended Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-31, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials, adopted November 29, 2021.

- 3. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-30, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials, adopted November 15, 2021.
- 4. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-29, In the Matter of the Suspension of Grand Jury Proceedings, adopted October 22, 2021.
- 5. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-28, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials on Prince of Wales Island, adopted October 22, 2021.
- 6. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-26, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials, adopted October 20, 2021.
- 7. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-25, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and Grand Jury Proceedings, adopted October 12, 2021.
- 8. Amended Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-24, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and Grand Jury Proceedings, adopted September 30, 2021.
- 9. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-23, In the Matter of Angoon Courthouse Temporary Closure, adopted September 28, 2021.
- 10. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-22, In the Matter of the Hoonah Courthouse Temporary Closures, adopted September 28, 2021. (Vacated by Administrative Order 21-27, adopted October 21, 2021.)
- 11. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-21, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and Grand Jury Proceedings, adopted September 10, 2021.
- 12. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-20, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials, adopted August 31, 2021.
- 13. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-19, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials on Prince of Wales Island, adopted August 3, 2021.
- 14. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-18, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and In-Person Grand Jury Proceedings in Ketchikan, adopted August 2, 2021.
- 15. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-17, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and In-Person Grand Jury Proceedings in the City and Borough of Sitka, adopted August 2, 2021.

- 16. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-16, In the Matter of the Suspension of Jury Trials and In-Person Grand Jury Proceedings in the City and Borough of Juneau, adopted August 2, 2021.
- 17. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-15, In the Matter of Proceedings in the Sitka Court, adopted July 26, 2021.
- 18. Corrected Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-14, In the Matter of Proceedings in the Sitka Court, adopted July 20, 2021.
- 19. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-13, In the Matter of Sitka Trials and In-Person Grand Jury, adopted July 20, 2021.
- 20. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-12, In the Matter of Proceedings in the Sitka Court, adopted July 16, 2021.
- 21. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-11, In the Matter of Sitka Trials and In-Person Grand Jury, adopted July 13, 2021.
- 22. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-10, In the Matter of District Court Eviction Protocol, adopted June 25, 2021.
- 23. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-09, In the Matter of Ketchikan Trials and In-Person Grand Jury, adopted May 19, 2021.
- 24. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-08, In the Matter of Prince of Wales Island Trials, adopted May 13, 2021.
- 25. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-07, In the Matter of Ketchikan Trials and In-Person Grand Jury, adopted May 5, 2021.
- 26. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-06, In the Matter of Prince of Wales Island Trials, adopted May 5, 2021.
- 27. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-05, In the Matter of Prince of Wales [Island] Trials, adopted April 26, 2021.
- 28. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-04, In the Matter of District Court Eviction Protocol, adopted April 2, 2021.
- 29. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-03, In the Matter of District Court Eviction Protocol, adopted January 29, 2021.
- 30. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-2, In the Matter of In-Person Grand

Jury Proceedings Held in Sitka from January 1, 2021 to March 13, 2021, adopted January 21, 2021.

- 31. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 21-1, In the Matter of In-Person Grand Jury Proceedings Held in Juneau from January 1, 2021 to March 13, 2021, adopted January 13, 2021.
- 32. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-12, In the Matter of In-Person Grand Jury Proceedings Held in Ketchikan, adopted December 29, 2020.
- Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-11, In the Matter of Misdemeanor Jury Trials and Grand Jury Proceedings Held in Sitka, adopted November 12, 2020.
- 34. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-10, In the Matter of Misdemeanor Jury Trials and Grand Jury Proceedings Held in Ketchikan, adopted November 10, 2020.
- 35. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-08, In the Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings Held in Juneau, adopted November 2, 2020.
- 36. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-07, In the Matter of Misdemeanor Jury Trials Held in Juneau, adopted October 30, 2020.
- 37. Presiding Judge Administrative Order 20-06, In the Matter of District Court Eviction Protocol, adopted October 29, 2020.

DATED May 4, 2023.

Amy Mead U Presiding Judge First Judicial District

<u>Distribution</u>: Chief Justice Peter Maassen; Stacey Marz, Administrative Director; Lesa Robertson, Executive Administrative Assistant; First District Judges; First District Magistrates; First District Clerks of Court; Clayton Jones, First District Area Court Administrator; First District Bar Associations; Court Rules Attorney Stacy Steinberg; Court Forms Attorney: <u>form@akcourts.gov</u>